with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.

3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these
condensed interim financial statements  are the same as those applied in preparation of the
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 except the below mentioned change;

	 Further, the comparative condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the corresponding
quarter of the previous period has been restated to reflect the impact of depreciation changes

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements (un-audited)
For the period ended December 31, 2025

Half Yearly Report 2025 48

made for improved comparability and consistency in presentation with the current period. These
restatements do not affect the overall financial position of the Company but have been made to
ensure better alignment with the current period’s classification and disclosures

	 Following is the impact of restatement;

Previously Impact of As
Reported Change restated
--------(Rupees in thousand)--------

For the half year ended December 31, 2024

Effect on statement of profit or loss:
Cost of sales - Depreciation 340,298 (100,109) 240,189
Admin expenses - Depreciation 84,321 (3,071) 81,250
Selling and distribution expenses 725 (178) 547
Related deferred tax impact (13,714) 32,435 18,721

For the quarter ended December 31, 2024

Effect on statement of profit or loss: 160,821 (33,545) 127,276
Cost of sales - Depreciation 38,892 (1,470) 37,422
Admin expenses - Depreciation 363 (89) 274
Selling and distribution expenses (4,420) 9,308 4,888
Related deferred tax impact

4.	 ESTIMATES

	 The preparation of  condensed Interim financial statements requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these
estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying  the Company's accounting
policies and the key sources of estimates uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.